
Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 1 von 14 
 

 

Item Part No. Description (English) QTY 

1 KCA34-01-21A 30inch housing assemblment  1 

2 GB/T9074.17-1988 bolt M10x25 6 

3 KCA34-02-HST transmission assembly 1 

4 KCA28-03A track assembly 1 

5 KCA34-02-25 walking cable 1 

6 KCA34-02-37 differential cable 1 1 

7 KCA34-15-04 deflector cable 1 

8 KCA34-02-38 track position cable 1 

9 KCA34-02-26 auger cable 1 

10 KCA34-10 knob 2 

11 GB/T 889.1-2000 nut M6 2 

12 KCA28-05 battery fixing mount 1 

13 KCA34-11 rubber washer for battery 1 

14 YTX14-BS battery 12AH, 12V 1 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 2 von 14 
 

15 KCA34-12 battery cover 1 

16 GB/T12-1988 bolt M8x50 4 

17 KCA34-13 recoil starter seat 1 

18 GB/T 889.1-2000 nut M8 4 

19 S07*00447 washer 8*22*2 4 

20 KCA28-12 light support 1 

21 GB/T41-2000 nut C 12 1 

22 GB/T5780-2000 bolt C M12x20 1 

23 GB/T95-2002 washer C 12 1 

24 GB/T93-1987 spring washer 12 1 

25 KCA28-11 light 12V 1 

26 GB/T9074.17-1988 bolt M8x25 2 

27 KCA34-14 washer 2 

28 KCA34-03-11 wiring 1 

29 KCA28-09 belt cover 1 

30 GB/T5780-2000 bolt M6x20 4 

31 GB/T96.2-2002 washer C 6 4 

32 KCA34-15 chute assembly 1 

33 GB/T12-1988 bolt M8x16 3 

34 GB/T6183.1-2000 nut M8 3 

35 
GB/T 17880.5-
1999 

nut M6 2 

 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 3 von 14 
 

 

Item Part No. Description (English) QTY 

1 GB/T899.1-2000 nut M8 12 

2 KCA34-03-10 butterfly washer 8 3 

3 GB/T5287-2002 big washer 8 1 

4 
KC30-03-2（M4

） 
control handle 2 

5 GB/T41-2000 nut M10 2 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 4 von 14 
 

6 KCA34-03-11 gear control rod 1 

7 S03*00493 B pin 1.5x25 4 

8 KCA34-03-12 friction disc 5 

9 KC55-03-05-6 short sleeve 2 

10 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x45 1 

11 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x40 1 

12 KC30-03-11GGP deflector control rod 1 

13 KCA34-03-13 spring 1 

14 KCA28-04-10 left control lever 1 

15 KCA28-04-08 long rod 1 

16 GB/T6183.1-2000 nut M6 4 

17 SD3-2(P)23 switch 1 

18 GB/T845-1985 screw ST4.2*16-F 6 

19 GB/T 12618-1990 rivet 4x10 4 

20 KC90-04-04A heated handle 2 

21 KCA34-03-14 left upper handle  1 

22 KCA34-03-15 differential lever 2 

23 GB/T899.1-2000 nut M6 3 

24 KCA34-03-16 reset spring 2 

25 KC30-03-06 hand bolt 2 

26 KCA34-03-17 differential handle seat 2 

27 KCA28-04-18 differential water-proof cover 2 2 

28 KCA28-04-05 differential water-proof cover 1 2 

29 KCA34-03-18 switch water-proof cover 1 

30 KCA28-04-03 handle seat 2 

31 GB/T12-1988 bolt M8x40 4 

32 KCA34-03-19 right cable seat 1 

33 KCA34-03-20 panel 1 

34 S07*00221 clip nut M6 2 

35 
GB/T9074.17-
1988 

bolt M6x16 2 

36 KCA34-03-21 Light cover 1 

37 KC21-03-15 light 1 

38 GB/T845-1985 screw St3x13-F 2 

39 KCA34-03-22 panel decoration cover 1 

40 SD3-2(P)21 switch 2 

41 KCA34-03-23 wires 1 

42 KCA34-03-24 left cable seat 1 

43 KCA34-03-25 right upper handle 1 

44 GB/T5781-2000 screw M6x12 4 

45 KCA34-03-26 lower cover for panel 1 

46 GB/T12-1988 bolt M8x45 2 

47 GB/T12-1988 bolt M8x35 2 

48 GB/T70.1-1985 screw M5x35 4 

49 KC55-03-15 rubber washer 2 

50 KCA28-04-04 right control lever 1 

51 KCA28-04-14 short rod 1 

52 KCA28-04-17 stopper 1 

53 KCA28-04-16 cam 2 

54 KC55-03-11 stop spring 1 

55 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M6x35 1 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 5 von 14 
 

56 KC30-03-50 pin 2 

57 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x60 1 

58 JK425B key 1 

59 GB/T70.1-1985 screw M4x8 2 

60 KCA34-03-27 water-proof cover 1 

61 KCA28-04-07 lower cover for button 1 

62 GB/T845-1985 scrw ST4.2x16-F 3 

63 JKQ359-95-5 air spring 1 

64 KCA28-04-15 water-proof cover for wiring 1 

 

 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 6 von 14 
 

 

Item Part No. Description (English) QTY 

1 LC190FDS engine 1 

2 KCA34-02-21 cable seat 1 

3 GB/5287-2002 big washer 6 1 

4 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M6x25 1 

5 KCA34-02-22 belt rod 1 

6 
GB/T9074.17-
2000 

bolt M8x20 7 

7 KCA34-02-23 drive pulley 1 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 7 von 14 
 

8 GB/T1096-2003 flat key B 7*7*70 1 

9 KCA34-02-24 main pulley 1 

10 GB/5287-2002 big washer 10 1 

11 GB/T5786-2000 bolt 3/8-24*30 1 

12 DIN6927 nut M8 8 

13 GB/T96.2-2002 big washer C 8 4 

14 KCA34-02-25 walking cable 1 

15 KCA34-02-26 auger cable 1 

16 KCA28-02-23 left guard for transmission 1 

17 
GB/T9074.17-
1988 

bolt M6x16 18 

18 KCA34-02-27 
right guard for 
transmission 

1 

19 KCA34-02-28 transmission box 1 

20 SA28 belt SA28 1 

21 GB/5287-2002 big washer 6 2 

22 KC90-02-07 plastic sleeve 2 

23 KCA34-02-29 aluminium tension seat 1 

24 GBT12-1988 bolt M8x45 2 

25 KCA34-02-30 small tension plate 1 

26 KCA34-02-31 long sleeve 2 

27 KCA34-02-32 tension plate 2 

28 KCA34-02-33 short sleeve 2 

29 GB/T8891-2000 nut M8 2 

30 KC21-02C-12 brake spring 1 

31 KCA34-02-34 auger tension plate 1 

32 KCA34-02-08 brake spring 1 

33 S07*00358 gasket  1 

34 KCA28-02-16 belt guard 1 

35 
GB/T9074.17-
1988 

bolt M6x25 1 

36 KCA28-02-25 sealing ring 1 

37 KCA28-02-14 long shaft sleeve 1 

38 BG/T12-1988 bolt M8x16 2 

39 KC90-02-11 bearing seat 1 

40 GB/T276-1997 bearing 6205 1 

41 KC30A-02-21 short shaft sleeve 1 

42 KCA28-02-13 shaft with hole 1 

43 GB/T91-2000 open pin 2x16 1 

44 KCA34-02-35 bottom plate 1 

45 
GB/T9074.17-
2000 

bolt M8x16 4 

46 KCA28-02-10 short shaft sleeve 1 

47 GB/T301-1995 bearing 51105 1 

48 KCA34-02-36 differential cable 2 1 

49 KCA28-02-07 seat for differential cable 1 

50 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M6x16 2 

51 GB/T8891-2000 nut M6 2 

52 KCA34-02-37 differential cable 1 1 

53 GB/T1096-2003 flat key B 4.7*4.7*25 1 

54 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x40 2 

55 KCA34-02-38 track position cable 1 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 8 von 14 
 

56 KCA34-02-39 step bolts 1 

57 KCA28-02-26 square cover 1 

58 KCA34-02-39 side plate 1 

59 KCA34-02A-05 window cover 1 

60 
GB/T9074.17-
1988 

bolt M10x75 2 

61 
GB/T9074.17-
1988 

bolt M10x45 2 

62 KCA34-02-40 lower handle 1 

63 KCA34-02-35 cable rubber 20x50 1 

64 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x40 4 

65 KC21-02C-18 engine washer 4 

66 KCA34-02-02 engine seat 1 

67 GB/T 818-2000 screw M6*16 3 

68 KCA34-02-41 engine motor cover 1 

69 GB/T 818-2000 screw M5*12 4 

70 KCA34-02-42 long support 1 

71 KCA34-02-44 engine cover 1 

72 KCA34-02-44 short support 1 

73 KCA28-02-11 gear box 1 

74 RT310 HST 1 

 

 

 

 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 9 von 14 
 

 

Item Part No. Description (English) QTY 

1 KCA28-03-01A rubber track 2 

2 GB/T1566-2000 flat key 6x4x30 2 

3 GB/T91-2000 open pin 2*16 4 

4 KCA28-03-02 pin with hole 2 3 

5 KCA28-03-03 washer 18 for front shaft 1 

6 KCA28-03-04 track pulley 2 

7 KCA28-03-05 track guide 2 

8 
GB/T9074.17-
1988 

bolt M8x20 4 

9 KCA28-03-06A track side plate 2 

10 GB/T276-1994 bearing 6205 2 

11 KC90-02-11 bearing seat 2 

12 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x16 4 

13 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M10x105 2 

14 KCA28-02-13 pin with hole 1 1 

15 KCA28-03-07 washer 25 for front shaft 1 

16 KCA28-03-09 washer for rear shaft 4 

17 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x20 2 

18 KC55-01-09 output shaft sleeve 22 2 

19 KCA28-03-10 driven wheel 2 

20 KC421-35 wheel shaft sleeve 1 

21 GB/T889.1-2000 nut M10 3 

22 GB/T95-2002 flat washer 10 4 

23 KCA28-03-11 track shelf 1 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 10 von 14 
 

24 KCA28-03-12A rear track shaft 1 

25 DIN6927 nut M8 11 

26 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x30 1 

27 KCA28-03-13 water-proof sleeve 1 

28 JKQ359-95-5 air spring 1 

29 S03*01782 joint bearing M10 1 

30 GB/5780-2000 bolt M10x30 1 

31 KCA28-03-14 rolling wheel 2 

32 KCA28-03-15 middle sleeve 2 

33 GB/T5781-2000 bolt M8x50 2 

 

 

 

 

 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 11 von 14 
 

 

Item Part No. Description (English) QTY 

1 GB/T 5780-2000; M8X25 bolt M8x25 1 

2 GB/T93-1987; 8 spring washer 8 1 

3 GB/T5287-2002; 8 big washer 8 1 

4 GB/T1096-1979; 6X6X25 A flat Ky 6*6*25 1 

5 DIN6927 nut M8 6 

6 GB/T96.1-2002; 10 big washer A 8 2 

7 KC90-02-11 bearing seat 1 

8 GB/T276-1997; 6304 bearing 6304 1 

9 GB/T12-1988; M8X18 bolt M8x18 15 

10 KCA34-01-20 right skid shoe 1 

11 KCA34-01-21A 30inch housing 1 

12 KCA28-01-05 plastic washer 1 

13 KCA34-01-14 washer 3 

14 KCA28-01-19 gear plate 1 

15 KCA28-01-18 guard for gear plate 1 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 12 von 14 
 

16 KCA28-01-17 iron cover 1 

17 
GB/T9071.17-1988; 
M8X25 

bolt M8x25 9 

18 KCA28-01-16 rubber washer 1 

19 KC55-24 shovel 1 

20 KC55-01-21 shovel support 1 

21 
GB/T845-1985; 
ST4.2X9.5 

screw ST4.2x9.5 2 

22 KCA34-01-22 motor 1 

23 GB/T 70.3-2000; M6X12 screw M6x12 1 

24 GB/T5780-2000; M6X16 screw M6x16 2 

25 KC30-01-02C 30inch shave plate 1 

26 GB/T 6183.1-2000; M8 nut M8 15 

27 KCA28-01-09A worm shaft 1 

28 KCA28-01-10 fan 1 

29 GB/T70.3-2000; M6X16 bolt M6x16 2 

30 KCM24-01-21 washer 2 

31 KCM24-01C-05 inner bearing seat 2 

32 GB/T276-1994; 6203 bearing 6203 2 

33 KCA34-01-23 bearing seat 2 

34 KCA34-01-24A 30inch left auger 1 

35 GB/T5780-2000; M6*20 bolt M6*20 2 

36 GB/T 5780-2000; M8X45 bolt M8*45 2 

37 KCA34-01-25 coupling 2 

38 GB/T889.1-2000; M6 nut M6 7 

39 KCA34-01-26A gear box assembly 1 

40 KCA34-01-27A 30inch right auger 1 

41 KCA28-01-11 connecting pipe 1 

42 GB/T5780-2000; M6X16 bolt M6x16 1 

43 GB/T5780-2000; M6*35 bolt M6x35 2 

44 GB/T5780-2000; M6*25 bolt M6x25 2 

45 KCA28-01-12A gear box support 1 

46 KCA34-01-28A 30inch scrapper 1 

47 KCA34-01-29 left skid shoe 1 

48 SB39-W800 belt 1 

49 
GB/T9071.17-1988; 
M6X20 

bolt M6x20 3 

50 KCA34-01-30 belt support 1 

51 KCA34-01-31 belt pulley 1 

52 KCA34-01-32 skid shoes  1 

 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 13 von 14 
 

 

Item Part No. Description (English) QTY 

1 GB/T 6674; M6x20 screw M6x20 2 

2 GB/T 6674; M6x30 screw M6x30 4 

3 KCA34-01-26-01 worm case 1 

4 GB 13871-1992; B20*35 sealing ring B20*35 1 

5 KCA34-01-26-02 bearing sleeve 1 

6 GB/T 276-1994; 6004 bearing 6004 1 

7 GB/T 301-1995; 51104 bearing 51104 1 

8 KCA28-01-13-1 short worm shaft 1 

9 KCA28-02-11-5 pin sleeve 2 

10 KCA34-01-26-03 sealing washer 1 

11 GB/T 276-1994; 6001 bearing 6001 1 

12 KCA34-01-26-04 worm case 1 

13 GB/T 5287-2002 washer 10 1 

14 
GB/T 16674.2-2004; 
M10x15 

screw M10x15 1 

15 KCA34-01-26A-05 output shaft 1 

16 GB/T 1096-2003; A8*7*25 flat key A8*7*25 1 

17 GB/T 9877.2-1988; 25*40*7 seal ring 25*40*7 2 

18 GB/T 276-1994; 6205 bearing 6205 2 

19 KCA28-01-13-02 worm gear 1 

20 JB/T 1092-1991; 48*2 seal ring 48*2 1 

21 KCA34-01-26-06 bearing cover 1 

22 GB/T 70.3-2008; M5x10 screw M5*10 3 

 



Ersatzteilliste BLACK EDITION PRO 1530 HTE 

Seite 14 von 14 
 

 

Item Part No. Description (English) QTY 

1 KCA34-15-01 upper deflector 1 

2 KC30A-05-08B upper hinge 2 

3 
GB/T12618-
1990 

rivet 4x10 14 

4 KC30A-05-6B lower hinge 2 

5 KC30A-05-11 sealing washer 2 

6 KC30A-05-5A sealing pad 2 

7 KCA28-13-2 lower deflector 1 

8 KCA34-15-02 angle support plate 2 

9 KCA34-15-03 chute 1 

10 KCW-03 cap 6 1 

11 KC21-23 washer  1 

12 KC30A-05-10 safety fence 1 

13 KC55-26 plastic washer 1 

14 KC55·03-17 spring 2 1 

15 KCA34-15-04 deflector cable 1 

16 KCA34-15-05 plastic sleeve 2 

17 
ISO7380-2-
2011 

screw M6x25 2 

18 KCA28-13-5 deflector spring 1 

19 KC30A-05-7B hinge shaft 2 

20 KCA34-15-06 plastic sleeve 2 

21 
ISO7380-2-
2011 

screw M6x16 2 

22 
GB/T889.1-
2000 

nut M6 2 

 


